PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI480462

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NXT CAPITAL, LLC	08/30/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	REMINGTON PRODUCTS COMPANY
Street Address:	961 Seville Road
City:	Wadsworth
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44281
Company Name:	STABLE STEP LLC
Street Address:	961 Seville Road
City:	Wadsworth
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44281
Company Name:	COMFORTECH INNOVATIONS GROUP, LLC
Street Address:	961 Seville Road
City:	Wadsworth
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44281

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62703706
Application Number:	12313703
Application Number:	12383573
Application Number:	11901501
Application Number:	29314373
Application Number:	29504524
Application Number:	29491555
Application Number:	29486750
Application Number:	29452994
Application Number:	29491103
L	

PATENT REEL: 068559 FRAME: 0580

508753957

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29428887
Application Number:	29399263
Application Number:	29631048
Application Number:	29633559
Application Number:	29658032
Application Number:	29670961
Application Number:	29670968
Application Number:	16197985
Application Number:	29217975
Patent Number:	6554785

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128620040

Email: lauren.austgen@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Lauren Austgen
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 2: 333 West Wolf Point Plaza
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48655-27
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ms. Lauren Austgen
SIGNATURE:	Ms. Lauren Austgen
DATE SIGNED:	09/11/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Release Remington Payoff - IP Lien Releases - Signed and Dated (rf 0494570037)#page1.tiff source=Patent Release Remington Payoff - IP Lien Releases - Signed and Dated (rf 0494570037)#page2.tiff source=Patent Release Remington Payoff - IP Lien Releases - Signed and Dated (rf 0494570037)#page3.tiff source=Patent Release Remington Payoff - IP Lien Releases - Signed and Dated (rf 0494570037)#page4.tiff

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS ("Release") is made as of

this 30th day of August, 2024, by NXT CAPITAL, LLC, as agent ("Agent"), in favor of

REMINGTON PRODUCTS COMPANY, an Ohio corporation, STABLE STEP LLC, an Ohio

limited liability company, and COMFORTECH INNOVATIONS GROUP, LLC, an Ohio

limited liability company (collectively, the "Companies").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which

are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby releases all liens and security interests granted by

Companies in favor of Agent in the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto pursuant to that

certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 13, 2019, executed by Companies in favor of

Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 13, 2019 at

Reel/Frame 049457/0037.

[Signature Page Follows]

4874-8313-3048 v.4

8888.001

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

NXT CAPITAL, LLC, as Agent

By: White Title Die

Title: Director

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS, PATENT REGISTRATIONS, AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

See attachment.

PATENT LICENSES

Exclusive License Agreement, dated March 24, 2017, between Light Composites LLC ("Light") and Stable Step LLC, Light granted Stable Step an exclusive license for the life of Patent Application No. PCT/US2016/032617.

Schedule A

Parent Tibe	Country	App. No.	Filed	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Stotus	Owner
Insole with a Medicinal Insert	S	62,703,706	6/26/2018				Remington Products Company
Foam product with an insert and its method of manufacture	25	12313708	11/25/2008	20042400	9/30/2014	8s ued	Remington Products Company
Pad for helmet or the like	S	12383573	3/26/2009	8001622	8/23/2011	fiss used	Remington Products Company
Orthotic wedge system	28	11901501	9/19/2007	7913429	3/29/2011	is sued	Remington Products Company
	Sn	29314373	3/26/2009	D622449	8/24/2010	Ssued	Remington Products Company
Insole	S	29504524	10/7/2014	D748387	2/2/2016	ssued	Stable Step LLC
\$ \$ \$	S	29491555	5/22/2014	0726404	4/14/2015	经帐户	Stable Step LLC
Shoe insert	es es	23486750	4/2/2014	D718028	11/25/2014	Ssiled	Stable Step U.C.
Insole	S	29452994	4/24/2013	0718025	11/25/2014	ben ss	Stable Step LLC
Shoe	Sn	29491100	5/16/2014	D718024	11/25/2014	fss ued	Stable Step LLC
Pedatric	S	29428887	8/3/2012	D701028	3/18/2014	lss ued	Stable Step LLC
1504	SD SD	29350363	8/11/2011	0661076	6/5/2012	lss ued	Stable Step LLC
INSOLE (Textured insole Bottom)	S	29631048	12/27/2017			Filed	Stable Step LLC
INSOLE (Endurance Insole)	e e	29633559	1/15/2018			F1864	Stable Step LLC
STORTE	SD	29658052	7/27/2018			Filed	Stable Step LLC
SHOE INSERT	EU	002549659-0001	10/2/2014	002549659-0001	11/13/2014	Esued	Stable Step LLC
SHOEINSERT	2	158796	9/23/2014	38281	4/23/2015	ksued	Stable Step LLC
CUSHION (Amigo Qushion first version)	S	1960/967	11/21/2018			Fled	Comfortech Innovations Group, LLC
CUSHION (Amigo Qushion second version)	S	29670368	11/21/2018			Filed	Comfortech Innovations Group, LLC
FOLDABLE CUSHION (Amigo Cushion)	S	16197985	11/21/2018			PE	Comfortech Innovations Group, LLC
Therapeutic combination gel and air bladder pack	5	\$3758 F3764	10/13/2001	6554785	4/29/2003		Jon W. Sroufe, James E. Sroufe, Jeffrey S. Wells
Leg Splint	S	22,17975	11/10/2006	0530016	10/10/2006	Filed	Jon W. Sroufe, James E. Sroufe,
							Jeffrey S. Wells *

RECORDED: 09/11/2024